
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A

Members of the Planning Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on, 27 March 2018 at 
7.30 pm.

Yinka Owa
Director – Law and Governance

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye
Tel : 020 7527 3044
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 16 March 2018

Welcome: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  

Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members
Councillor Picknell (Chair) - St Mary's;
Councillor Nicholls - Junction;
Councillor Gantly - Highbury 
East;
Councillor Ward - St George's;
Councillor Convery - Caledonian;

Councillor Donovan-Hart - Clerkenwell;
Councillor Khan - Bunhill;
Councillor Court - Clerkenwell;
Councillor Kay - Mildmay;
Councillor Fletcher - St George's;
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury;
Councillor A Clarke-Perry - St Peter's;
Councillor Williamson - Tollington;
Councillor Gill - St George's;
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury;
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise;
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill;
Councillor O'Halloran - Caledonian;
Councillor Turan - St Mary's;

Quorum: 3 councillors

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at t
[...]
ion on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to 
put your views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Ola Adeoye/Jackie 
Tunstall on 020 7527 3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register 
by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Tuesday 27 March, 2018

COMMITTEE AGENDA

29 Allingham Street

London

N1 8NX

1

46 - 52 Pentonville Road, London, N1 9HF2

89 Highgate Hill, London, N19 5NE3

9 Dallington Street

London

EC1V 0BQ

4

Christ Church

Highbury Grove

Islington

LONDON

N5 1SA

5

Highbury Grove School

8 Highbury Grove

LONDON

N5 2EQ

6

Redbrick Estate, (Bartholomew Court, Steadman Court, Vickery Court), Old Street and 

Mitchell Street, London, EC1V 9NH

7

29 Allingham Street

London

N1 8NX

1

Page 1 of 4Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



St. PetersWard:

Section 73 application for the variation to conditions 2 (approved drawings) planning consent 

ref P2017/4729 dated 07/02/2018 for the: 

Erection of mansard roof extension with front roof terrace plus erection of rear lower ground 

floor infill extension and terrace at upper ground floor level . Installation of door to front lower 

ground floor level and rain water pipe to front elevation.  

The variation of the approved plans condition 2 seeks permission for the following alterations 

to the approved development: 

- increase depth of proposed rear infill extension.

- insertion of rooflights above ground extension.

- increase height of parapet. 

- addition of window to the rear elevation.

- increase in size and depth of terrace.

Proposed Development:

P2018/0506/S73Application Number:

Removal/Variation of Condition (Section 73)Application Type:
Joe AggarCase Officer:
Mr Martin KluteName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

46 - 52 Pentonville Road, London, N1 9HF2

BarnsburyWard:

Change of use of the ground floor level to flexible Class B1(a) (offices) and Class D1 

(University) and the upper floors at1st, 2nd and 3rd floor levels from B1a office use to  Class 

D1 (University) floorspace. Inclusion of incubator start up space at ground floor level and 

retention of B1 (office space at ground floor plus the erection of cycle storage stands with the 

capacity for cycles facilities to the front forecourt.

Proposed Development:

P2017/3100/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Joe AggarCase Officer:
Dauphine Universite ParisName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

89 Highgate Hill, London, N19 5NE3

JunctionWard:

Change of use of A4 (public house) unit at ground/basement floors to A1/A2/B1a uses: 

Reconsultation based on amended description of development to remove A3 and D2 uses 

from the description of development and submission of a sequential test.

Proposed Development:

P2017/2685/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Joe AggarCase Officer:
Highgate Hill Developments LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

9 Dallington Street

London

EC1V 0BQ

4

Page 2 of 4Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 2



BunhillWard:

Section 73 variation to Condition 2 (drawing and document numbers) of planning application 

P2016/2420/S73. The original application was for the erection of a fourth floor rear extension 

and fifth floor roof extension to provide an increase in office floor space together with 

associated works and external alterations. The proposed variation to Condition 2 relates to 

external design changes to the building such as adjustment to doors, windows, roof fascia, 

the omission of brise soleil, and addition of functional building elements including access 

ladder, flues and rainwater goods.

Proposed Development:

P2017/4021/S73Application Number:

Removal/Variation of Condition (Section 73)Application Type:
Andrew MooreCase Officer:
c/o AgentName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Christ Church

Highbury Grove

Islington

LONDON

N5 1SA

5

Highbury EastWard:

Erection of a new single storey Church and Community centre for Christ Church Highbury to 

accommodate the Church's office, reception and administration functions, as well as flexible 

community space for Church activities and community outreach, and a small cafe and 

associated alterations to the building.

Proposed Development:

P2017/4445/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Rebecca NeilCase Officer:
Ms Verity BaldryName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Highbury Grove School

8 Highbury Grove

LONDON

N5 2EQ

6

Highbury EastWard:

Erection of a two storey detached building as an extension to the existing school premises to 

provide a new sixth form centre for Highbury Grove and Samuel Rhodes Secondary Schools, 

landscaping and other associated works.

Proposed Development:

P2017/1725/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Daniel JeffriesCase Officer:
Mr Richard HenshawName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Redbrick Estate, (Bartholomew Court, Steadman Court, Vickery Court), Old Street and 

Mitchell Street, London, EC1V 9NH

7

Page 3 of 4Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 3



BunhillWard:

RECONSULTATION (CHANGE OF ADDRESS DESCRIPTION): Installation of external 

mechanical pipework at roof level and access staircases, with associated railings 

(Bartholomew Court, Steadman Court, Vickery Court).

Proposed Development:

P2017/3454/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Nathan StringerCase Officer:
Mr Alex HenningName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 4 of 4Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 4



1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Sub Committee A -  1 February 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  1 February 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Picknell (Chair), Gantly and Convery

Councillor Angela Picknell in the Chair

64 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)

Councillor Picknell welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves.

65 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)

Apologies were received from Councillor Nicholls.

66 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)

There were no declarations of substitute members.

67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)

Councillor Convery declared a personal interest in items B2 and B3 as he was a personal 
friend to the applicant and a ward councillor.

68 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)

The order of business would be as per the agenda. 

69 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

70 125 PACKINGTON STREET,LONDON, N1 7EA (Item B1)

Proposed change of use of the first and second floors and roofspace of the existing ancillary 
accommodation of the public house (A4 use) to create 3 self-contained residential flats (C3 
use), being a 1 x 3 bedroom unit and 2 x 1 bedroom units. Erection of first floor side/ rear 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Planning Sub Committee A -  1 February 2018

2

extensions, roof terraces at first floor, raising of the roof by 0.3m and front, and rear dormer 
windows. Installation of 1 x air condenser unit to the rear yard at ground floor level to serve 
the public house, adjacent to proposed refuse and cycle storage area.

(Planning application number: P2015/5085/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:

 The Planning officer informed Members that item was deferred at the meeting in 
December 2017 for a further assessment on the amenity impact in terms of loss of 
daylight/sunlight to No. 4 Prebend Street.

 Members were advised that assessment had been carried out and that with the 
separation distance between the adjoining properties, together with the positions of 
the extens
[...]
e 4 Direction A1-A2
Article 4 Direction B1(c) to C3

Site Address 29 Allingham Street, London, N1 8NX
Proposals Section 73 application for the variation to conditions 2 

(approved drawings) of planning consent ref P2017/4729 
dated 07/02/2018 which granted conditional approval for 
the: Erection of mansard roof extension with front roof 
terrace plus erection of rear lower ground floor infill 
extension and terrace at upper ground floor level. 
Installation of door to front lower ground floor level and 
rain water pipe to front elevation.  

The proposed variation of the approved plans condition 2 
seeks permission for the following alterations to the 
approved development: 
- increase depth of proposed rear infill extension.
- insertion of three rooflights above ground extension.
- increase height of the rear extension by 0.1metres and 
the parapet height by 0.6 metres. 
- addition of window to the rear elevation.
- increase in depth (1m) and width (0.5m) of the 
previously approved rear terrace.

Case Officer Joe Aggar
Applicant C/O Agent 
Agent Open Architecture Ltd

1 RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions 
set out in Appendix 1. 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT

Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Environment and Regeneration 

Page 9

Agenda Item B1



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black)
 

Page 10



3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET

Image 1 - Aerial view of the site and surroundings

Image 2 - View of rear elevation

Page 11



                     

 Image 3 – View looking west of front elevations (1-29 Allingham Street)

                  Image 4 – View of front elevation of 29 Allingham Street  

Application Site 

Page 12



Image 5 – View of rear elevation (29 Allingham Street)

        

Image 6 – View of rear elevation (29 Allingham Street)

Page 13



4. SUMMARY

4.1 The application site forms a mid-terraced, two storey dwelling with semi-basement located 
on the nor
[...]
E
IG

H 
AV

EN
UE

M
EW

S
44.5m

TCB

DE
 B

AR
O

W
E

HA
M

IL
TO

N 
LA

NE

BAALBEC ROAD

Sports Court

Sports Court

Ward Bdy

FW
CF

CW

45.9m

Highbury Fields

HI
G

HB
UR

Y 
TE

RR
AC

E

40.9m

TCB

43.8m

LB

Posts

45.2m

45.0m

LEIGH ROAD

CW

FRAMFIELD ROAD

43.7m

X
X
XXX
XX

X

XXX
X

X
XX

XX
XX

X

X
XX X

X

XX
XX
X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XX

XX
X
X

X

XXX XX XX XXX

X
X

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX
XXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXX
XXX
XXXXX
XX
XXXXX

XXXX

X

X
X

X
XX
XX

X
XX
X

XXX
XX
XXXX

X
X

X

XX
XXXXXXXX
X
X

X
X
XXXX

X
XXX XXXXXXXXXXX

X

XXXXXXXXX

XX

X
XXX XX

XXXXXX XXXX

XXXX
X

XX
X

XXXXX
XX

X

X

XX

X
X

X

XX XX

X
X

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XX

XXXXXX

XX

X XXXXXXXXXXXXX

X X XXXX XXXXXXXX

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A AGENDA ITEM: B6
Date: 27th March 2018 NON-EXEMPT

Application number P2017/1725/FUL
Application type Full Planning Permission
Ward Highbury East
Listed building No
Conservation area Adjacent to Highbury New Park Conservation Area

Adjacent to Highbury Fields Conservation Area
Development Plan Context Adjacent to Highbury New Park Conservation Area

Adjacent to Highbury Fields Conservation Area
Local Cycle Routes

Licensing Implications None 
Site Address Highbury Grove School, 8 Highbury Grove, London N5 

2EQ
Proposal Erection of a two storey extension to existing two storey 

detached building, to the south east corner of the site 
fronting Highbury New Park to create additional 
educational floorspace (213 sqm). The proposal includes 
alterations to the existing two storey building, including the 
internal reconfiguration, the windows and external 
changes including cladding at first floor. The proposal is to 
provide a new dedicated sixth form centre for Highbury 
Grove and Samuel Rhodes Secondary Schools, 
landscaping and other associated works.

Case Officer Daniel Jeffries
Applicant Mr Richard Henshaw - Amber Infrastructure Ltd
Agent David Gibson Architects


[...]
hurch, Highbury Grove School, Islington, London, N5 1SA
	Map P2017-4445-FUL Christ Church, Highbury Grove, Islington, N5 1SA

	B6 Highbury Grove School, 8 Highbury Grove, London, N5 2EQ
	Map P2017-1725-FUL Highbury Grove School, 8 Highbury Grove, London, N5 2EQ

	B7 Redbrick Estate, (Bartholomew Court, Steadman Court, Vickery Court), Old Street and Mitchell Street, London, EC1V 9NH
	Map P2017-3454-FUL  Redbrick Estate, (Bartholomew Court, Steadman Court, Vickery Court), Old Street and Mitchell Street, London, EC1V 9NH




Minutes of the meeting

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

London Borough of Islington
Planning Sub Committee A - 27 March 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall,
Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on 27 March 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Picknell (Chair), Nicholls, Gantly and Kay

Councillor Angela Picknell in the Chair

INTRODUCTIONS (Item 1)
Councillor Picknell welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ltem 2)
Apologies were received from Councillors Convery and Ward.

DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ltem 3)
Councillor Kay substituted for Councillor Convery.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ltem 4)
Councillor Gantly declared a personal interest B5- Christ Church, Highbury Grove School.

ORDER OF BUSINESS (ltem 5)
The order of business would be B4,B5,B3,B6,B7,B2 and B1.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (ltem 6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2018 be confirmed as an accurate
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

29 ALLINGHAM STREET, LONDON, N1 8NX (Item B1)

Section 73 application for the variation to conditions 2 (approved drawings) of planning
consent ref P2017/4729 dated 07/02/2018 which granted conditional approval for the:
Erection of mansard roof extension with front roof terrace plus erection of rear lower ground
floor infill extension and terrace at upper ground floor level. Installation of door to front lower
ground floor level and rain water pipe to front elevation.

The proposed variation of the approved plans condition 2 seeks permission for the following
alterations to the approved development:

- increase depth of proposed rear infill extension.

- insertion of three rooflights above ground extension.

- increase height of the rear extension by 0.1metres and the parapet height by 0.6
metres.

- addition of window to the rear elevation.

- increase in depth (1m) and width (0.5m) of the previously approved rear terrace.



80

Planning Sub Committee A - 27 March 2018

(Planning application number: P2018/0506/S73)
In the discussion the following points were made:

Members were informed that planning permission had been granted previously by
the Planning Committee on 1t February 2018 Planning Committee and that the
issue before the committee was to vary condition 2(drawing numbers) and also
seeks to increase depth of proposed rear extension, insert three roof lights above
ground extension, increase height of rear extension and the parapet height by 0.6m
and the addition of window to the rear elevation.

The Planning Officer advised that no objection had been received and that the
proposed alterations to the lower ground floor rear extensions and terrace maintain
a sense of subservience to the main rear elevation and would not lead to visual
clutter.

Members agreed that the overall impact of the proposal is not considered to result in
an unacceptable harmful impact on the adjoining and adjacent properties in terms of
loss of outlook, daylight, sunlight or increase in sense of enclosure or overlooking.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

46-52 PENTONVILLE ROAD, LONDON, N1 9HF (ltem B2)

Change of use to flexible Class B1(a) (offices) and Class D1 (University) floorspace.
Inclusion of incubator start up space at ground floor level and retention of B1 (office space
at ground floor plus the erection of cycle storage stands.

(Planning application number: P2017/3100/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:

The Planning Officer highlighted a number of changes that will be reflected in the
Head of Terms, that the applicant had agreed to offer start-up spaces at 50% below
comparable market prices for the duration of the lease and any extension / alteration
to that lease; that the personal permission (Condition 4) related to Yannick Naud
and that annual reporting would be undertaken (s106) regarding the incubator / start
up use would be submitted.

The Planning Officer advised that the loss of 1200sq metres floor space especially in
an Employment Growth Area was contrary to Islington Policies, however the siting of
the university would provide employment opportunities as it is to be occupied by 28
members of staff and 150 students and the third floor was proposed to offer office
space to serve as the administrative area for the proposed university.

In response to a question regarding the loss of business floor space the Planning
Officer advised that the flexibility of the scheme (in seeking to advance a mix of
complimentary uses) would involve a scheme which complies with other relevant
planning considerations, in particular relating to the use being an employment use
and supported by other policies within the London Plan that supports higher
education due to the wider support it provides to the local and London economy.



81

Planning Sub Committee A - 27 March 2018

e Members were advised that there will be no external alterations to the building
except in the case of cycle stands and landscaping which would be conditioned. In
addition the Planning Officer acknowledged that the change of use was unlikely to
have any adverse impact in terms of deliveries and servicing over and above that of
the existing office use.

e Inresponse to a question about community engagement, Members were advised
that the applicant had committed to continue working with existing programmes,
provide scholarships and offer maths, French and mentoring tuition classes.
Members reinforced the importance for the required Engagement strategy to be
submitted by the applicant to increase the hours of tuition provided by the university
over time (as set out in the Heads of Terms).

o With respect to the offer of incubator spaces by the applicant, Members requested
that an obligation to set out mechanisms to promote and support local businesses
taking up space and services offered within the incubator / start up spaces.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and an
additional condition regarding the incubator spaces for local business and subject to the
prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the
officer report.

89 HIGHGATE HILL, LONDON, N19 5NE (Iitem B3)
Flexible change of use of A4 (public house) unit at ground/basement floors comprising
140sgm to retail (A1), financial and professional service (A2) and offices (B1(a)) uses.

(Planning application number: P2017/2685/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
e The Planning Officer informed Members that due to a typographical error on drawing
number 4506/PA 02B , it should be amended to include the date 14 March 2017.

o Members were advised that in land use terms the proposed change of use from a
pub was considered acceptable as the applicant had provided evidence of at least
2.5 years of marketing (in excess of the 2 year requirement by policy).

o Members were advised that although the public house is designated as an asset of
community value, its loss to another use would not have a negative impact in terms
of the vitality and viability of the Local Shopping Area or the nearby Archway Town
Centre, and would not be contrary to policy DM4.10 of the Development
Management Policies. In addition, the Planning Officer acknowledged that the
applicant had demonstrated with evidence that there was no demand for the existing
public house use.

e The Planning Officer advised that the proposed change would not impact the
amenity of the neighbouring residents in respect of daylight and sunlight, outlook or
privacy as the scheme did not propose any external or physical changes.



82

Planning Sub Committee A - 27 March 2018

Members agreed that considering the period of vacancy, the evidence of marketing
provided, bringing back to use the vacant building would be beneficial to the
community. Members agreed that the proposal was policy compliant.

9 DALLINGTON STREET, LONDON, EC1V 0BQ (ltem B4)

Section 73 variation to Condition 2 (drawing and document numbers) of planning application
P2016/2420/S73. The original application was for the erection of a fourth floor rear
extension and fifth floor roof extension to provide an increase in office floor space together
with associated works and external alterations.

The proposed variation to Condition 2 relates to external design changes to the building
such as adjustment to doors, windows, roof fascia, the omission of brise soleil, and addition
of functional building elements including access ladder, flues and rainwater goods.

(Planning application number: P2017/4021/S73)

In the discussion the following points were made:

Members were advised that the S73 application seeks to amend condition 2 of
planning permission P2016/2420/S73 in order to authorise external design changes
to the building. Committee were informed that a number of minor changes to the
front and rear elevation such as an enlarged roof fascia, the introduction of flues and
rainwater piping; the pattern of the crittal entrance doors on the ground floor being
regularised; a roof access ladder being added and existing window openings on
levels 1-4 to be changed to new double glazed units with painted timber frame with
architrave above.

The Planning Officer informed Members that since the publication of the agenda, 3
additional issues had been raised by objectors and includes issues around light
pollution spillage, the extent of screening to protect privacy and concerns about the
impact of the Bi-fold doors on neighbouring amenity.

With regards to land use concerns, Members were advised that the S73 application
was not proposing a change of the use of the building and therefore any impacts
associated with the use of the building for B1(Office) or A1 (retail) purposes are not
considered relevant to this application because the building use had already been
lawfully established and no increase to the floor area in either use is proposed.

On concerns about hours of operation, Members were informed that with regard to
the ground floor A1 unit, there were no proposed changes to the hours of operation
as per condition 15, 8.00am to 6.00pm ( Mondays to Sundays) and in the case of
the use of the roof terraces, condition 13 would be retained,9:00am to 6.00pm
(Monday to Friday).

With regards to the design and appearance of the scheme, the Planning Officer
advised Members that changes were relatively modest and would not harm the
architectural merit of the building or its contribution to the character of the
conservation area. In addition, changes on the building’s inner courtyard elevation
would not result in it being visible from the public realm.

With regards to concerns that the Bi-fold doors would result in additional noise
spilling out on to the pavement thereby affecting pedestrians, the Planning Officer
advised Members that there had been no change to the previously agreed consent
and that the proposed bi-fold doors were considered appropriate and not pose a



Planning Sub Committee A - 27 March 2018

threat to the safe passage of pedestrians.

¢ An objector from the Friends of the Bunhill Residents Association was concerned
with the use of the ground floor as a café, the use of bi-fold doors, on the unit and
the proposed opening hours as it was in line with a neighbouring school She
suggested that if bi-doors are agreed, that doors should not be opened onto the
pavement.

e With regards to overlooking and privacy concerns especially from the roof terraces,
Members were advised that changes to the wording as set out in the agenda
documents for condition 17 will be required to reflect the use of obscure glazing to
be installed. During the discussion, the Planning Officer identified the location of
existing privacy screens (1.7m in height) already installed. For this reason, the
obscure glazing was only required to be positioned on faces of the terraces that
would directly look towards the inner courtyard or directly to the rear of the site.

o On the issue of light spillage, Planning Officer advised an additional condition was
recommended to mitigate the light pollution concerns. The condition would request
that the management plan state light mitigation measure to address light pollution, in
consultation with residents and the school.

o Members agreed that the wording to the additional condition regarding light spillage
be delegated to the Planning Officer and to be agreed by the Chair.

e Councillor Nicholls proposed a motion to grant subject to amending condition 17 and
including an additional condition regarding light mitigation measures. This was
seconded by Councillor Kay and carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and amendment to condition
17 in Appendix 1 and the additional condition outlined above to address the privacy
concerns.

CONDITION 17:

MATERIALS (DETAILS): Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved, the following hereby
approved roof terraces shall have obscured glazing screening:

(a) the roof terraces facing the site's inner courtyard at 4th and 5th floor level

(b) the north facing roof terrace at the rear of the building at 5th floor level.

Details, location, exact finish and extent of opaque glazed screening including photographs
of the obscure glazed screening/balustrades shall be submitted and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority within 2 months of the granting of consent hereby permitted
and shall be maintained as such thereafter into perpetuity.

REASON: To mitigate undue overlooking of neighbouring properties.

CONDITION 18: Light Pollution Controls

LIGHT POLLUTION (DETAILS): Details of measures to adequately mitigate light pollution



83

Planning Sub Committee A - 27 March 2018

affecting neighbouring residential properties and an accompanying Management Plan shall
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details and
management plan shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority within 2 months of the
granting of consent hereby permitted. The light mitigation measures shall include:

(a) Automated roller blinds;
(b) Lighting strategies that reduce the output of luminaires closer to the fagades;
(c) Light fittings controlled through the use of sensors.

The Management Plan shall address the implementation of measures to mitigate light
pollution through tenant arrangements and leases.

The building shall thereafter be operated strictly in accordance with the approved measures
to mitigate light pollution and the approved Management Plan unless otherwise agreed in
writing by the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: In the interests of the residential amenities of the occupants of adjacent
residential dwellings

Zoe / Ola — these conditions were agreed by the Chair, Councillor Picknell. | can’'t remove the
highlighting off the text | am afraid.

CHRIST CHURCH, HIGHBURY GROVE SCHOOL, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N5 1SA (Item
BS)

Erection of a new single storey Church and Community centre for Christ Church, Highbury,
to accommodate the Church's office, reception and administration functions, as well as
flexible community space for Church activities and community outreach, and a small café.

(Planning application number: P2017/4445/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:
¢ The Planning Officer advised Members that there were no additional updates since
the agenda was published. Members were informed that although the building is
within a sensitive area in terms its close proximity to two Grade Il listed buildings
and adjacent to designated heritage assets, it is considered acceptable.

e Members were informed that as the proposal is a single storey, 4metres in height
and approximately 15 metres away from the nearest residential property, there is no
impact to neighbouring residential occupiers by virtue of overshadowing,
overlooking, daylight, sunlight, over dominance, sense of enclosure and outlook.

o The agent reiterated the benefit of the proposal as the building was essentially to
provide space for its religious activities considering its present location at the
basement of the vicarage was not fit for purpose.

¢ Inresponse to concerns about the opening hours of the café and the levels of noise
that it will generate, Members were advised that the public aspect of the café was
modest and unlikely to generate a significant amount of noise, however a condition
is to be attached restricting the opening times of the serving hatch to between 08.00
ad 18.00.

o Members were advised that although 4 trees would be removed as part of the
proposal, the applicant had submitted an arboricultural report detailing pruning
works to the retained trees and has agreed to provide additional replacement trees.



84

85

Planning Sub Committee A - 27 March 2018

o Members agreed that the provision of additional community space was beneficial to
the community and would represent a significant improvement to this part of the
church premises.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

HIGHBURY GROVE SCHOOL, 8 HIGHBURY GROVE, LONDON, N5 2EQ (Item B6)
Erection of a two storey extension to existing two storey detached building, to the south east
corner of the site fronting Highbury New Park to create additional educational floorspace
(213 sgm). The proposal includes alterations to the existing two storey building, including
the internal reconfiguration, the windows and external changes including cladding at first
floor. The proposal is to provide a new dedicated sixth form centre for Highbury Grove and
Samuel Rhodes Secondary Schools, landscaping and other associated works.

(Planning application number: P2017/1725/FUL)
In the discussion the following points were made:

¢ The Planning Officer informed members of 2 updates since the publication of the
agenda, a letter supporting the application and a request for an additional condition
for the replacement of the trees lost as a result of the scheme.

o Members were advised that application relates to improved and enlarged
educational facilities for two schools and that the two storey extension would provide
space solely for 6" Form students.

e The Planning Officer advised that although within a constrained site, the proposal is
considered to be of a scale which is subordinate and in keeping with the visual
appearance of the host building and surrounding area including the residential
properties.

o With regards to the loss of trees, the Planning Officer advised that only one tree
would be lost as a result of the scheme and although not included as a condition in
the report, the exact wording can be delegated to planning officers with agreement
of the Chair.

¢ Members were advised that the use of aluminium material instead of timber is
acceptable subject to recommended conditions relating to the submission of and
approved samples of materials.
¢ Members welcomed the scheme and agreed that the exact wording of the condition
with regards to the replacement of a tree be delegated to the Planning Officer.
RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix.

REDBRICK ESTATE, (BARTHOLOMEW COURT, STEADMAN COURT, VICKERY
COURT), OLD STREET AND MITCHELL STREET, LONDON, EC1V 9NH (ltem B7)




Planning Sub Committee A - 27 March 2018

Retention of external mechanical pipework at roof level and access staircases, with railings
to the flat roof area of each block affected, and associated alterations.

(Planning application number: P2017/3454/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:

e The Planning Officer informed Members that no updates had been received since
publication of agenda and the item was brought to the Committee as it is Council
owned, and that the works being proposed include installation of replacement
mechanical pipework at roof level and associated access railings across the flat roof
of each building.

e Members were informed that the Metropolitan Police had not submitted any
objections regarding any potential anti-social behaviour issues as a result of the
railings and that the need for the railings is to address an health and safety
requirement.

o Aresident had concerns about the visual impact of the railings on the residents of
the estate and especially its close proximity to a grade 1 listed building, St Lukes
Church. The objector suggested that the pipe work should be covered up.

¢ Inresponse to the visual impact of the railings, the Planning Officer advised that as
shown on the roof plan, both the pipework and railings would be set back from the
parapet of the flat roof and therefore largely obscured from ground level viewpoints.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm

CHAIR



